SCHMEISER
QUAD-PLANE

ASSEMBLY & PARTS
MANUAL

T.G. SCHMEISER CO., INC.

P.0.BOX 1047 FRESNO, CA. 93714
(559) 268-8128  FAX (559) 268-3279

VERSION 1.21



Blank Page



INTRCDUCTICN

Your Schmeiser Land Leveler is designed to give you many
years of dependable service. This manual has been
prepared to instruct you in the safe and efficient
operation of this machine. Read and study it
thoroughly. Follew all instructicns carefully.

Should your Land Leveler require replacement parts, go
to your Schmeiser dealer. Always ordar genuine
Sehmeiser replacement parts.

It is important you complete and send in your Warranty
Card because it is not valid unless it is on file at
Schmeiser. If you need information not contained in
this manual, contact your Schmeiser dealer,

Space has been provided below for you to record your
model number and serial number of your leveler. Be sure
to bring this information with you to your dealer when
ordering parts or attachments for your levelerx.

Thank you for buying a Schmeiser Land Leveler.

Serial Number

Modael MNumber

Date Purchased

Dealer Wame




Blank Page



Introducticon......... “a

Table of Contents,......c-.. i e reas
Set Up Instructions.......

(uad Plane Hoad Transport.

TABLE OF {JONTENTS

P A R R R

R B SN IR R R B R ]

PR IR R R R R |

Quad Plane Land Levelingeeesssnenanans

Hydraulie Cylinder Option.

Complete Assembly.......

*

T A R

Bucket Assembly, .. vsewvnanans Praraan e

Bucket Bolr-~Up Assembly.
Bucket Linkage Assembly.
Tongue Assembly.........

Turnbuckle Assembly.....

P

TR
- PR I |
..... PN
T R

Steel Wheel Assembly...voveecisivanans

Tire Axle Assembly.........
Tire Axle Hydraulie System Assembly,

Hydraulie Bucket Lift System Assemhly

Hydraulic Cylinder Diagram...evvr-v-.s.

Main TFrame Tie Bar Assembly...........

Harranty...vvvanivsncans

PRI R R B B B R R R}

A F Ty

EEA R

'R ER]

R T Y

LEC IS

I BN I LR RN R ||..|.-.Iﬁl.
Ce i earsares e B
aiarr e P |
farEaarra ey e 7
Caraamm e P |
LU I B B -k ok bk kAN 8

P 1 |



Blank Page



QUAD PLANE 4¢ SET UP INSTRUCTIONS

THE FOLLOWING TOOLS ARE NEEDED:

l.

16.

1l.

PROCEDURE :

1.

fTyuck with lifting boom, overhead hoist or forklift with
2000 pound lifting capacity.

A 24" adjustable wrench or large pipe wrench,
One 6" and two 12" adjustable wrenches.
Socket wrench with 15/16" and 1-1/2" sockets.
Heavy duty pliers.

A heavy duty 12" screwdriver.

A 14" tapered drift punch.

A pry bar.

A medium size ballpeen hammer.

& ten pound sledge hammer.

Grease gun.

Select a smooth level piece of ground approximately &0
x 100" to assemble the SCHMEISER landleveler. Place the
bucket, with the bucket cross brace attached, in the
center of the level piece of 4ground and facing the
direction in which the machine is to be pulled. Place
a wooden block (2" x 6" or 2" x B" approximately 24"
long) under each bucket side plate to prevent sinking and
place at least one or preferably two column supports
under the bucket cross member to hold it in position for
bolting to the main Lrame.

Place the rear cross frame approximately 20 feet in back
of the bucket and turn the wheels so they are parallel
to the cross frame; then the unit will stand without
additional support.



Place the front main frame assembly in front of the
bucket and rear main frame on the right side of the
bucket {standing behind the bucket looking forward} flat
and on two pieces of wood (2" x 6" or 2" x 8"
approximately 36" long} under each main frame, onc near
each end. Place the main frame with the front steel
wheels attached to it toward the front and with the butt
or large end about even with the bucket roll. Flace the
right rear main frame butt to butt with the right sidea
of the front main frame. Slide together. Line up tho
mating holes and install (2} 1-1/4" NC x 4-1/2" Gr.to
bolts with lock washers & hex nuts and (1) 5/B" NC x 2"
bolt with lock washer and hex nut in the hele near the
bottom 1-1/4" NC bolt. Tighten all three.

Attach chain or sling to the bolted right main frames.
Hoist the main frames up and position them over the
bucket and bucket cross brace right end. Line up the
mating holes of the bucket cross brace and the main frame
mounting nlste, Install four 5/8" WC x 4-1/2" bolts,
lock washers and hex nuts; snug up with wrench but do not
tighten, Place one assembly stand under the bucket cross
brace as eolosc to the attached main frame as possible and
one assembly stand under the back end of the main frame

just high enough that the rear cross frame can ke
attached.

Position the rear cross frame against the flat plate on
the rear end of the main frame. Adjust the main frame
height (if necessary] so that the saddle clamp can be
placed around the rear cross frame tube and bolts can be
inserted through the tubes of the saddle clamp and the
four mating holes in the end plate of the rear main
frame. Insert four 3/4" WC x 3" bolts, lock washers and
hex nuts. Snug up but do not tightem. It must be loose
enough to move for sideways adjustment.

Hoist +he center cross frame up with sling or chailn
attached to the 3" x 3" tube so that the cross frame is
parallel to the ground and oriented to the sguare hole
in the upper middle section of the right main frame.
Make sure the cross frame is positioned so that the
attaching bracket on the bottom side of the 3" X 3"
square tube is flush on the side facing the forward and
of the machine. Now slide the end of the sgquare tube
through the square hole in the frame until the two
attaching holes match up. Install cne 1" x 3-1/2" bolt
with lock washer and hex nut and one 5/8" x 2" bolt with
lock washar and hex nuts. Tighten securely. Place an
assembly stand undexr the center cross frame base angle
to support it in a level positioen,

place the left rear main frame on the left side of the
bucket and repeat the assembly procedure of Step 3 to

-2-



14.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15,

assemble the left main frames.

Attach a chain or sling to the bolted left main frames.
Hoist them up, line the square hole in the frame up with
the 3" x 3" sguare tube of the center cross frame. Slide
the frame onto the tube until the 1" NC x 3-1/2" bolt can
be installed through the tube and the hole in the butt
plate, Install the lock washer and hex nut. Snug up
only, do not tighten.

Align the main frame over the bucket cross brace matching
the holes. Install four 5/8" NC x 4-1/2" bolts, lock
washers and hex nuts. Snug up. Do not tighten.

Install the other two 5/8" NWC = 2" bolts in the center
cross frame/main frame holes. Do not tighten.

Swing the rear cross frame into position against the left
main frame rear attaching plate, adjust to install saddle
clamp and the four 3/4" NC x 3" bolts, lock washers and
hex nuts. 5Snug up. Do not tighten. Both saddle clamps
must be logse encugh to slide on the rear cross member
for final adjustment.

Install the pivot conncction frame on to the front cross
member of the front main frame. Insure that the center
of the pivot connection frame matches the center of the
front main frame. Place clamp plates behind the front
cross member and match up heles with pivot connection
frame. Install eight 7/8" ®N.C. x 7 1/2" Grade 8 bolts
with lock washers and hex nuts and tighten.

Install the pivot frame on to the bhottem of the pivot
connection frame. Line up heoles and install the two
pivot clevis pins and two 1/4" x 3" cotter pins.

Holist the tongue into positions at the front of the
machine. Line up the two holes at the rear of the tongue
with the two holes on the pivot frame. Install the pivet
pin clevis in the front hele. Secure it with a 1 1/2"
fine thread castellated nut and 1/4" x 3" cotter pin.
Alsc, install the tongue lock out pin with a 1/4" = 1-
3/4" lynch pins in the rear hole.

Install locose linkage, hydraulic gylinder, lock-out bar
and turnbuckle assembly.

Install lower loose link first. Place the wide
end of the lower loose link into the pivot pin
clevis. Insurc that the second hole from the
front is closer to the top cdge. Place the
narrow end of the lower locse link between the
tongue clevis plate. Line up the front heole
of the lower loose link with the hole in the

~3-



tongue clevis plates and install one 1" x 2
1/2" eclevis pin and one 1/4" x 1 374" lynch
prin.

Install the upper loose link. The top end of
the upper leoose link has three holes and one
notch. The notch should face the machine.
The bottom end with one hole to be placed in
between the center clevis plates of the pivot
pin clewis. ©Position the holes of the lower
and upper loose links te match the holes of
the pivot pin clevis plates and install one 1"
N.C. % 6" Grade 5 bolts and one 1" nylon lock
nut.

Install 3 1/2" x 10" tie rod ¢ylinder. Connect
the rear end {with extend port) to the cylinder
anchor in the center of the front cross member.
Insure that the extend port at the rear end
faces to cne side and that the retract port at

the front end faces down. <Connect the front
end to the upper lcoose link {second hole from
the top). Use two 1" cylinder pins and four

hitch pin c¢lips.

Install cylinder lock out bar. The end with
the ring should face the front. Connect the
rear end to the front cross member lockout
anchor which is located on the top of the main
frame. Connect the front end to the top hole
of the upper loose link. Use two 1" x 2 1/27
clevis pins. TInstall a 1/4" x 3" cotter pin
to the rear clevis pin and a 1/4" x 1 3/4"
lynch pin to the front clevis pin.

Install turnbuckle assembly. Connect one end
to the upper loose link and the othexr end to
the lower loose link. Use two 1" x 2 1/2"
clevis pins and two 1/4" x 1 3/4" lynch pins.
Adjust tongue to be parallel with the ground
by adjusting the turnbuckle.

Install rear inside frame. Use four 5/8" HNC
¥ 2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts. S5Snug
up only to allow slight movement.

Install frent cross brace. Use two 3/4" NC x 2" bolts,
lock washers and hex nuts. Snug up only.

Install front cross frame between the front cross brace
and main frame. Use one 3/4" WC = 2" bolt, lock washer
and hex nut and two 5/8" NC x 2" bolts with lock washers
and hex nuts. §Snug up enly.

-4



19,

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25,

26.

Install right and left pull braces (the left one has two
pins welded to it to mount the front turnbuckle when
leveler is in field position) using four 3/4" BWC x 2V
bolts, lock washers and hex nuts. Attach between the
front cxross brace and the bucket c¢ross brace. 5Snug up
anly.

Install front tie bars. Attach the right and left inside
tie bars (with the factory edge facing up and away from
the machine) between the pivot connection frame inside
anchor plates and the front main frame ears. Use four
3/4" N.¢. x 2" bolts with lock washers and hex nuts.
attach the right and left ocutside tie bars (with the
factory edge facing up and in towards machine} between
the pivot connection frame outside anchor plates and the
cross frame. Use four 3/4" N.C. x 2" bolts with lock
washers and hex nuts. Attach the tie bar across brace
(with factory edge facing down and towards the rear of
the machine) to the outside tie bars with two 3/4" W.C.
¥ 2" bolts with lock washers and hex nuts.

push the tire axlie under the main frame. Align the tire
axle so that when mounted to the rear of the bucket, the
cylinder anchors are on the backside toward the rear
cross frame., Now push the tire axle up until the legs
slide into the gussets on the rear of the bucket. Line
up the holes and insert a 1" WC % 3-1/2" bolt with zarks,
through each hole. rut a locknut on each bolt and
tighten.

Install two short cross rods (crossed) between the center
cross frame and the rear inside frame. Use two 5/8" NC
x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts at conter Cross
frame and two 578" NC x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex
nuts at the rear inside frame end. leave the rod
assemblies looso.,

Now install the two long cross rods (crossed) between the
rear inside frame and the rear cross frame. Use two 5/8"
MC x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts at the rear
cross frame end and two 5/8" HC % 2" bolts, lock washers
and hex nuts at the rear inside frame end,. Leave the rxod
azzscmblies loose.

Adjust the right and left main £rame spacing on the rear
cross frame. It should be centered by measuring from
head tube to edge of main frame plate and sighting aleong
the outgide edge of both main frames to make surc they
are not bowed in or out. Then tighten all eight saddle
clamp bolts and nuts securely.

Tighten up all eight cross rod attaching belts.

Tighten up all four cross rod turnbuckles sufficiently
to square up the frames. Then install the cxross rod U-

-5



27.

28,

29.

0.

3.

32,

33.

34,

bolts.

Tighten all bolts in frent cross frame, bucket cross
brace and rear inside frame.

Install T-har lift arms on bucket top rear section with
eylinder attaching extension pointing toward the front
of the machine and the short end {distance from end hole
to cylinder attaching hele) mounted on the bucket. Use
one 1™ NC = 6" bolt with nylon lock nut.

Install 1ift link turnbuckle assembly onto the end of the
center cross frame. Align the turpbuckle so that the
locking handle is located at the top; now slidc the tube
over the stuk. Install end plate and 1/2" NWC x 1-1/2"
bolt with lock washer. To attach the bottom end of the
1ift link assenbly, line wp the 1ift link clevis end with
the T-bar 1link end hole. adjust the turnbuckle by
turning, clockwise or counterclockwise until the mating
holes line wp and the 1* WC x 3-1/2" bolt can be
installed; then install 1" nylon lock nut. Make sure the
grease fitting is facing out for ecase of lubricating.

To install the other 1ift link, follow the same procedure
as indicated in Step 27.

Install two 23-1/2" x 8" cylinders onto the tire axle.
Use 1™ x 4" cylinder pins. Position the shaft end clevis
straddle of the cylinder attaching lug. Insert the
cylinder pin and secure with hitch pin clips. Position
the other clevis end straddle of the bucket attaching
lug. Insert the cylinder pin and sccure with hitch pin
clips.

Install hydravlic piping and fittings from the front of
the machine to the tire axle and install the 33" hoses
inte the upper port ¢f the cylinders and the lower set
of cross pipes. Use teflon tape for thread sealant on
all pipe and hose joints. Support the piping with five
double pipe clamps; one on the angle welded on the top
front of the main frame, ons on the front cross hrace,
one on each pipe hangar located on center cross frame
base angle pointing toward the ground. Use five 5/16"
NC x 2-1/2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts.

Install one straight link lock between the T-bar and
cylinder adjusting screw, which is mounted on the bucket
hanger tube {[one on each side of the machine) using two
1" NC % 3" bolts, lock washer and hex nuts mounted to the
adjusting screw and two 1" NC x 3" bolts with nylon lock
nuts mounted to the T-bar link.

Make a final check of the assembled landleveler. Cross
rods should be tightened. The jam nut should be locked

—f-



35.

up against the turnbuckle. The front turnbuckle must be
adjusted correctly. Lock pins should be in place. Make
sure all frame and cross member bolts are tight. Saddle
clamp bolts must be tight and positioned correctly on the
rear cross frame.

Opticnal bucket hydraulics with the transport hydraulics.
Install pipes and fittings from the front of the machine
to the center cross frame basc angle; also the cross
Pipaes. Use four double pipe c¢lamps; cne on the front
main frame opposite the transpeort pipe hanger with /1"
x 2-1/2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts, two plggyback
on top of the transport pipe clamps with 5/16" x 5"
bolts, lock washers & hex nuts, and two on each pipe
hanger located on the center cross frame opposite the
transport cross lines with 5/16" x 2-1/2" bolts, lock
washers and hex nuts.

TC TRANSPORT THE LANDLEVELER ON THE ROAD:

1.

Move the bucket to its lowest position, then install the
ecylinder locking bars. The tire axle will be up and lock
pins in place. Remove both lock pins from the tire axlea.
Lowar the tire axle hydraulically until the lock pins can
be reinserted into the same holes. This will lock the
wheels into the transport posiftion with the rear steel
wheels off the ground.

align the tongue with the frame center line, then insert
the red tongue lockout pin located behind the pivot pin
clevis. Insert the red lower loose link pin located on
the tongue. Insert the red cylinder lockout bar pin
located under the ring.

Adjust the front turnbuckle to hookup to the tractor

drawbar, then readjust for the wheel/ground clearance
desired.

Do not try to move the landleveler on the road on its
steel wheels. always use the transport wheels when
moving on roadways-

TO LOWER LANDLEVELER FOR LaND LEVELING:

1.

Lower the tire axle hydranlically enough to remove the
locking pins. Raise the tire axle slowly until the front
or rear wheels touch the ground. Adjust the front
turnbuckle wuntil the pins are free.



Tf the machine does not have a hydraulically actuated
bucket, 1ift arm locks must be used on each side.

Remove the red tongue lockout pin located behind the

pivot pin clevis. Remove the red lower leoose link pin
located on the tongue. Remove the red cylinder lockout
har pin located under the ring. Place them in their

respective pin holders.

The bucket leveling and depth adjustments are made by
adjusting the 1ift screws located on each side of the
landleveler.

Check the rear wheels for travel alignment:

a. Loosen both stabilizer bearing cap screws Lo assure
that the bearing or roller is free to move in the
slot.

b. stretch a string from the outside of one wheel rim

tos the outside of the opposite wheel rim
approximately 14" off of and parallel to the ground.

C. Adjust each wheel so that the string touches the
full surface of each wheel rim with no bend in the
string. (Visually check from cutgide of one wheel
to the outside of the other}

d. Retighten the bearing or roller cap screws in the
stabilizer.

G Remove the string and now the landleveler is ready
Lo use.

Operating the machine under adverse conditions, such as
extremely rough ground, rocks oOrU stumps, may cause the
hitch end bolt to break. If this occurs, do nat replace
the factory installed bolt with a case hardened bolt.
It is intended to be a safety shear pin.

Hydraulic Cylinder option. Adjust cylinder adjusting
screw, located on the plston end of the bucket cylinder,
s0 that the pivot point {(A) is located 1/B" forward of
a direct line between the upper turnbuckle:; attach point
(B) and the lower attach point (C)} on each side of the
machine. [See Drawing on the following page)

Adjust the bucket lift rurnbuckle to "Level”, set blade
and working height of the bucket.



Recheck adjustment No. 7 above, to make sure pivot point
is within tolerance (0" to 1/8"). If necessary, readjust
Wo, 7 and No. 8§ above.

ATTACH POINT B - ——— -

PVOT POINT A —

T——0"To Va'MAx.
PAST CENTER




IYEM NO.  PART WO.

1 SLP-Q2

2 SLP-Ré4

3 SLP-Q5

4 SLP-R7-3
5 SLP-R3

6 SLP-R2

7 SLP-D

8 SLP-R7-2
9 SLP-R7-1
10 SLP-R1

11 SLP-RZ-11
12 SLP-R2-12
13 SLP-G

A SLP-J2

15 SLP-Ji

16 SLP-K

17 SLP-K-7
18 SLP-L]

19 SLP-L2

18 & 19 SLE-L

20 SLP-F

21 SLP-M

22 SLP-H

23 SLP-A2 L.H.
24 SLP-A2 R.H.
25 SLP-A4
26 SLP—ABO-1
27 SLP-E

28 SLP-45

29 SLP-A%

30 SLP-C1

31 SLP-C2

32 SLP-B1
33 SLP-B2
34 SLE-B2-3
15 SLP-ARC-2
16 SLP-R2-13

TABLE SLP-1 )

DESCRIPTION (DANTITY

HOTES

TONGUE HITCH

TONGUE

HYDRAULIC LINE SUBPORT

FRONT TIURMBUCKLE ASSEMBLY
PIVOT FRAME

PIVOT CONNECTION FRAME

STEEL WHEELS

LOWER LOOSE LINK

UPPER LOOSE LINK

TOP FRAME, FROWT

INSIDE TIE BAR

OUTSIDE TIE BAR

FRONT CROSS FRAME

PULL BRACE - {1} R.H. {i) L.H.
CROSS BRACE - T.F. TO BUCKET
BUCKET PULL ARM

PULL ARM TIE BAR (1)L.H. (1) R.H
BUCKET (l4', 16", 18', 20" sizes)
BUCKET SIDES {1)L.H. (1)R.H.
BUCKET - COMPLETE (14" to 20')
CEMTER CROSS FRAME

BUCKET LINKAGE

TIRE AXLE

TOP FRAME, REAR - L.H.

TOF FRAME, REAR - R.H.

FRONT ROD - 114"

3/4" x " TURNBUCKLE

REAR INSIDE FRAME

REAR ROD - 126"

L.H. THRD. STUB END

REAR CROSS FRAME

REAR FRAME SADDLE CLAMP

STEEL WHEEL FRAMES

SCRAFER BLADE ARM (4)}R.H. (4)L.H,
SCRAPER BLADE - REAR

14" U-BCLTS

TIE BAR CROSS BRACE
—18-

1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
L
1
2
2
L
2
1
2
i
1
2
1
1
2z
1
1
i
2
4
1
2
4
1
2
4
8
4
2
L

Specify bucket slze

14' - l4Q°
167, 18', 20'-157%'



W b YT OO O MDD LW LR ]

H-d76 ONIMHD ATQWISEY TLIGHED

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZ

BILEL WD CANS3dAd 3AY YINYOSTYD '3 O

aaaaa €6 /93 /b 1 34¥0 @9@@@@ @ @ @
A |

ASOTNT W A8 HMwEa LB QIO Y LN t3wos

y ' I _ b D
\ P T S >
-

INVId QYN | _ ,..._.._ /\\

_
Mml-dTE FETL 5325 i5LON )




ITEM NO. PART NO.

1. SLP-14-L
SLP-16-1,
SLP-18-L

Z. SLF-K

3. SLFP-K-TR

4. SLP-K~7L

5. S5LP-J1

6. S5LE-LZR

T. SLP-L2L

8. SLP-LZ-4

9. SLP-14-L1-23
SLP-16-L1-23
SLP-18-L1-23

1. S5LP-14-L1-24

SLP-16-L1-24
SLP-1B-L1-24

TABLE SLP-2

DESCRIPTCN

BUCKET

14-

BUCKET 16"

BOCKET 12°

BUCKET POULIL ARM

PULL ARM TIE BAR (R.H.)

PULL ARM TIE BAR (L.H.)

CROSS BRACE

{Top Frame to Bucket)
BUCKET SIDE

BUCKET S5IDR

(R.H.)

(L.H.

BUCKET SIDE ADJ. BLADE

3/8 ¥
3/8 X
ifg ¥ 4

L=

1/2
1/2
1/2

Ll
= N B

-12-

SINGLE
SINGLE
SINGLE

DOUBLE
DOUELE
DOUBLE

BLADE
BLADE
BLADE

BLADE
BLALE
BLADE

14~
16
18-

14~
l6°
18"

QUANTITY

ik

-



- LKA T
S—

Y -&vs..n..u.z J.GIE“ 1%

AT 1= ‘oMl ATgWAsSSyY L3N

YiLsh WD CNS3Y4 TIAv VINHOIEIYD T o9l

ZIGEATY Ie/ ST/ 7 raiva

LGS W AR MAhYEO 1 AE OEACHIdIY

SN tFTRas

S3TIATT ANV HISIIARDS

T -471S 3TEYL 3% F10M

—13-




{61)

(671}

{61)

(6T)

LOT/T-EL
WHT/T-E2L
tNMHIMHN

tNﬁHlmHN

woTE

LHOWN
481

{417

fet1t

(L1}

(et

LBTAET-TD
ZWHMMHlﬁm
LS T-T6T
:NﬁﬂleH

A

AHNIHGYW
£ 81

(51)

{57}

{ct}

(1)

SBT/ET-E5
#AT/ET-E5

W ATLOT

ENHthmH

«B39T

dHNIHGYH
T

SHIORET % O.ALL QHINTA

MId HOMAT .¥E-T X

<
Z MId SIAHETD
<

SLON WHH
SLON ¥KHEH
SLNAM XH8

£1 SHHHSYM HO0T
91 SgIHsYM H30T
- SHIHSYM HO0T
9 SHIAHSYM LY¥TH

- ==t

H3YM L¥Td

wlb /T

ENHH'N ¥ ol
SLON HM30T T

:WHM
Emﬂm
tmhm
EHMM
tmhm
wBiS
tMHm
tmﬂm

z SILTod 472 S IDLE/T-F X.1

z1 arTo" d/z
at sLT0d d/z
- LTOd MO1d

{*H*
{"H"*

JO¥TId
JOVIH
JJ9IE
Ja9Id
Ja9Id
Ia9Id

ol o] ot o ot ot o o oed o Y

SANTHOYH
TTH *dAd
g,iA1d

HIWIE rO9 HAIS

frm-7T) WY 104
fry-d) WY TInd I3dond

A% L X

wB/E

§ *I8.F ¥ »8/%
EvHMHH i Emhm

LA o0

T} FArs IaE¥ond
d) ZQrs IEavond

JEHO0T

IoIWHE SSOHD

IIENOd
dIEn0a
C =igles]
dIDMIE
dTDNIS
dTONIS

o e o= DD WD
- i

{=g-1) Fovds TInd
{=n-4¥} Fovds TInd
{~g-1)a¥d JFIL wWeay TInd
{*H-2)9¥g HII WaY TInd

Z/T
A
/1
B/E
8/E
B/E

BT LIXXNH
L97 LEIAD0HE
3T LEADNE

REIRETEREER]

[ U]

ERER e

p-ol-d78
TeT-471s

b A Rl A
T-3-d'1%
H-"-d"I3
TCr—-41%8
TEL-dS
HEL~d1S
TL-U-d71%
Hi-d-d15
FPE-TI-831-4d75
FE-T1-21-4d715
FE-TTI-P1-4I5
£E-TI-81-41%8
EZ-TT-91-471S
EZ-TT-FT-d715
TTI-81-d16
TEI-31-d15
II-¥1-475

TOM EMYL

*9L
"oE
“rE
TLE
A
“1Z
*0E
TET
TBT
LT
a1
“e1
LA
TET
A
11
0T

PR )
b T T B S i e v

TON WALI

—-14-



ERTHTAE T PR NIRRT B L Y R T

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZ

DM ATENESSY g -4T03  L3WINe

Wl LEk

Yo ONS3I¥L TaAY WMNECAIYYD 2 091¢

£-4715 3IEVYL I35 ALON

ADOTT 4 AR M HS

ibi s

v/l diwa

Ag A3AOESAY

5L NiETYD

STAATT NV 28 dNADS

d
YR
2

o
/m

,©® @0
—~

500




TABLE  SLP-4

BUCKET LINKAGE ADJ. ROD

LOWER TURNBUCKLE STUB

UPPEHR TUBNBUCKLE STUB

TURNBUCKLE END PLATE

TURHBUCKLE CRANK ROD

1" x 3" Gr.5 z/p BOLT

1" x & CGr.5 z/p BOLT w/ ZERK HOLE
" = 33" &r.5 z/p BOLT wf ZERK HOLE
"% 14" Gr.5 2fp BOLT

THEEADED GREASE TERKS

FRESSED-IH GREASE ZERKS

ITEM §o.  PART Wo. DESCRIPTION

1 SLP-M4

2 SLP-M-6 STRATGHT LINK
3 SLP-M-5 T-BAR LINK

4 SLP-M2

5 SLP-M3 TURNBUCKLE CRANK
6 SLP-#1

7 SLP-M1-4

8 SLP-ME-5

g - - -
10 - -

11 - - -

12 - - -
13 - -
14 - .-
15 - - - 1" LOCK WASHER
16 - - - 1" LOCK WASHER
17 - 1Y z/p HEX HUT
18 - - - 1" JAM BUT
19 - - -

1" WYLON LOCK NUT

=1 5—



) 1Y T MO0 L - O 05t bk X R

- L
¥ - 475 : ‘DM ATEWISSY  FOVHNIT LIMond
I W NN TN ALY ET
¢ = D
PILSE YD ONSZA4 "3AV VINNCIITYD 3 0O91% WT uf T
g 3
a3asAIy L/ 9T/ 131va Lk M F ¥ 3
rl L F .
M..ﬂnu.u_{.u}_ .u,_ A NAMYHC AH O3AACHdAY _m_l_...z “ATvs ..M ﬁ mﬁl._..- ﬁ
= i
n .- -l
H3T13A3T ANV H3ISIINHIS Z 5 W S
=
MG EINONONONE I
TUX N o L Y
w oz o J
-G 42
- ¥ @
" : |
w )
F) |
= !

65—, ¥ 9 “ | /
|

()
12

.




ITEM RO.

L= I - - N - R L

P I L L L N o e T e B e B e B g
EgﬁgmbumuﬂmmumewMHﬁ

PART HO.

SLP-(2
SLP-Q6
SLP-Q5
SLP-R4
SLP-R3
SLP-R2
SLP-R7-2
SLE-R7-1
SLE-R7-4
SLE-RS
SLP-R6
SLP-R2-1
SLP—R1
SLP-R8

SLP-REC-3ix10
SLP-REO-1
SLP-RBO-2
SLP-RRO-J

TABLE__SLP-5 Q

e R ST

DESCRIFTION

TONGUE HITCH

TONGUE HITCH CLEVIS PIN
HYDRAULIC LINE SUPPORT
TONGUE

PIVOT FRAME

PIVOT CONNECTION FRAME
LOWER LOOSE LINK

UPBPER LOOSE LINK
CYLINDER LOCKOUT BAR
PIVOT PIN CLEVIS

TONGUE LOCKOUT PIN
CLAMP PLATES

TGP FRAME

PIVOT CLEVIS PIN

1" x 2-1f2" CLEVIS PINS

7/8" x 7-1/2" Gr. 8 z/p ROLT

7/8" LOCK WASHERS
778" HEX NUTS

1-1/2"FPINE THRD. CASTELL.

3/4" LOCK WASHER

374" HEX NOT

1" x 6" Gr. 5 zfp BOLT
1" NYLON LOCE NUT

TIE ROD 3-1/2" x 10%

1" HYD CYLINDER PINS
HITCHE PIN CLIPS

10°, 5000 # JACK STAND
1/4" x 3" COTTER PIN

174" x 1-3/4" Lynch pins

~18-

NUT

R T R T T - T - - = et b et et e e E%



LE-dTe T ANAWEASSY ANTRGL

FiSE w3 ONSIH CANT WINGSETYD R OXE

A B2/t

ST gl waawind | | A T A FAZI5 A™wH Tl

3NY g Qvno

We-475 Z1EVL 33 : TLON
| ® & w
|

L

=19—



ITEH Ho, FART Ho.,
1 SLP-(4B0~1
i SLP-R7-3R
3 SLP-E7-3A
4 -
5 —-- -

TABLE  SLP-7Q

DESCRIPTION

TURNRIUCEKI.E BODY

R.H. THREARED ROD

L.1. THREADED ROD

" »x 2=-1/2" CLEVIS PIN

1/4" x £-3/4" LYNCH PIN

~20-

qry.



[ oy =

HASW M DNl SEO

MIEH3ISSY I¥oNgNAnL ANCHd

L WY TND OO O MO DELN -

plase WD ONSTN4 "INV VINIOLIYD

2 DoIg
ERCH
AQOTY W AR HAMYEA

£ %

Th/HT/E (3iva

QLM TS

TAH AIADHAAY

H ASEANRDS

AFTIATT ANV

DL -d475 3dwl 23S FLO0N

®

2=




ITEM N{. PART HO.

1 SLP-B1

2 SLP-D

3 SLP-B2

4 SLP-B2-3

5 SLP-B3

6 SLP~B3-4

7 SLP-A6

3 SLP-A6-3

g -

10 SLP-A6BO- 4
11 SLP-A6BO— 3
1?2 SLE~A6BO- 1
13 SLP-B3BO-1
14 SLP-BBO-S
15 SLP~DBO-1
16 SLP—AGRO-5
17 - - -
18 - - -
19 - - -
20 -— -
21 -
22 -—--
23 - - -
24 ---
25 - -
26 - - -

TABLE 5LP-9

RESCRIPTION
STEEL WHEEL FRAME
STEEL WEHEELS

SCRAPER BLADE ARM (4 L.B., 4 R.H.)

SCRAPER BLADE

LOCKING ARM

LOCKING ARM BEARING BUSHING
REAR FRAME BEARING HOUSIRG
BEARING SHAFT CAP

PUSH-IN GREASE ZERK
HOUSING BUSHING

THRUST BEARING

OIL SEAL

LOCKING ARM BEARING
LOCEING ARM SPRING

1-11/16" FLANGE BFARINGS
HOUSENG DIST CAP

1/2" x 1" Gr. 5 zfp BOLTS
12" x 1-if2" Gr. 5 zfp BOLTS
172" x 2" Gr. 5 zfp BOLTS
1/2" x 2-1/4" Gr. 5 z/p BOLTS
1/2" FLAT WASBERS

7/8" LOCEKNUT

1/2" LOCK WASHERS

1/2" HEX NUTS

1/2" RYLON LOCK NOT
THREADED GREASE ZERKS

—22-

(per machine)



LN a0 W00 TR MO O LN 11 %%

& -d715

MEE MMM S WY EO

AT1aWASEY Wy TI3IHM 1FILS

pTLEL WD TONSI¥L '3Av  VINYOJMYD '3 O9I%

g3asIAgH

AECENT AR NMY RO

Eh/ Tt/ i31vo

{AH QAAOHIAY S LN -3was

ANY1d aviio

HOTE SEE
TABLE SLP-9




ITEM No, PART No.

l SLP-HEO-1

2 SLP-HBO-2
3 SLP-HBO-3
4 SLP-HBO-4
5 SLE-#BO-5
b SLP-HBO-6
7 SLP-HBO-7
8 SLP-HBO-B
9 SLP-HBO-9
10 SLP-HBO-10
11 SLP-HBO-11
12 SLP-HBO-12
13 SLE-HBO-13
14 SLE-H
15 -

16 - - -

17 ---
18 - - -

TABLE  S5LP-1{

DESCRIFTION

OI1L SEAL

INMER BEARING CONE
INNER BEARING CUFP

HUB, 8-HOLE

OUTER BEARIHG CUF
{UTER BEARING COME
DUST CAP

10 ¥ 16 WHEEL (B on &)
12 x 16 TIRE

TUBE

LUG BOLTS (8 per tire)
CASTLE NUT

FLAT WASHER

TIRE AXLE

"™ x 3-1/2" Gr.5 zfp BOLTS
1" NYLOW LOCKNUTS
PRESSED-IH GREASE ZERK

174" = 1-1/2" COTTER PIN

—%4—



A LM YT HEMCOL TN MO DA LN 1 ol |

O - 75 AgWassy AKXV JurL

AN DAY ST

FILEE WD TONS3EA  Zav VINNOAITIYD 3 091¢

dIsIaA=H ThE/PL/e talva

AL TS H A NMYED ‘G L N3 1was

JAR O3ADYS2Y

AIFTIAZTT ANV H3S[FANHDS

Iod CE

OL S3¥L ALYAMNI 3LV e

ol —a18 _ |
8L 335 - ;

~25—-




ITEY Ho, PART MNo.
1 SLP-A10BO-1
2 SLE=-KHI0-1
3 SLP-A10RO-H,
4 SLP-R9-1
3 SLP-ALDBO-]
7 S5LP-A1OBO-4
? SLP-AL1D-4
a SLP-A10BO-5
9 SLP-A10BC-1.
1¢ SLP-A10BO-H
11 SLP-Al10BO-1
12 5L.P-A1000-0
L3 5LP-Al0BO-7
14 -—--
15 - =
16 -

TAELE  5LP-11 4

C.

L.33
LLodl

C.3kx8

DESCRIFTION

i/2" PIFE PLUGS

12" HIPPLES

HOSE CLAMPS

1/2" x 204" PIPE

1/2" WYD, FLOW CONTROL VALVE
i/2" PIPE TEE

L/2" = 36" PIPE

1/2" x 90 ELBOW

n¥p, NOSE 172" x 3a»

HYT:, 1OSE 1/2" x 41"

HYD, CYLIHDER 3i™ x 8"

t" #YD, CYL., PINS

HITCl PIN CLIPS

5/t6" x 2" Gr.5 z/p BOLTS
5/16" LOCK WASHERS

5/16" HEX RUTS

=-26—



DU -4T%

HIAM AN TN A YET

ANGHISSY WALSAS 1w AN

FILEE WD 'ONSIH

AN wINMOLITYTY 3 091

d3asiA3e

AQOTYT W AE RMYEG

LA QAAOHSSY

N_u_,__.ﬁ__,,_w S31wn

S LN 2TYOS

H3TIAIT NV HISIIWHDS

o P
D @
_

> *

DI- 473 Zdawl 235 3 1ON

—27—



ITEM No. PART No.

1 SLY-ALORO-1
2 SLP-R9IBO-1

3 SLP-ALOBO-1I,
& S1.P-R9-1

5 SLP-ALOBO-3
6 SLP-A10BO-4
7 SLE-ALC~4

a SLE-A10BO-5
9 SLP-A10B0O-H,
10 SLP-AlOBO-H
L1 SLP-AlO-H.C,
12 SLP-A10RBO-8
13 SLP-ALOBO-9
14 - - -

15 - - -

16 I

L.28

L6

Axf

TARLE S5LF-12 Q

DESCRIPTION

1/2" PIPE PLUGS

1/2" NEPPLES

HOSE CLAMPS

1/2% x 204" PIPE

1/2" HYD, FLOW CONTROL VALVE
1/2" PIPE TEE

/2" x 38" PIPE

i/2" » 90 ELAOW

HYD. MASFE 1/72" x 28"

HYD. HOSE 1/2" x 36"

TIE ROD CYLINDER 3" x 8"
" HYD. CYL. PINS

HiTCH PIN CLIPS

5/16" x 2}" Gr,5 z/p BPOLIS
5/16" LOCK WASIHERS |

5/16" HNEX BOLTS

=-2B-=



& Lraneena WD el L0 MO AL Ty X

HJITIATT ANV AIASIFWHDS

DI -1S ATHNTSSY WALSAS Lar LIong DrinvacAd
NIFWAN SHIMYHO
PlaEh WO ONSIA¥A IAY  YINZOAITYD 3 09
gISIATH Ib/E/Fiava 1NN 207 NOTAN
, /M08 € % ON L S3TVIEINNY/
AQOIVTH Ad Nevua TAB QFALHAAY S LN 3was

HEE MO Y
MMIT L3WIrg
—— G =TI

© TI-g415 IEYL 3% 30N

=29



* L bmawtiTg SOCOL G S chubeied £ K kL

Ty -aTE
[ry L E-LOERD Y

FydSed HAQHITAD Trrr i AH

WA TES T a1RATM Ea/ 0 8 Aavwa

MRORT H AR A Al OdA S

TS ATNIE

HIATIAZT ONYT HIESIZINEDS

e R AR Y

SEMil il My tT] Cdr Y rHI Ll 2
P hlD TTIERTEG _IINIEQ . YO
AT OAA Gl e T4 E GHL MIMM -TLCH 4

i v
= =L
= o
m )
]
=H =
TAT EIAH HA TN E » -
] &

—_—— L3 3T0H

TN gEd 3ITCH T LD

- =]

O L LD AR e e W LT [T L
ST Lk dM T vk, T DT -7
OMOT 0 EE ok SA e dW LT LT -2
MO B S dl T g T LI -k
ST JER AS A JEA s g T L1 -Ew

addL S0 dM3
o THmy =0 NI cEEH 3y FHLDNET 2FCH 2N

f.Bp =TVHLAM C Tl Fdle DROTLEOT « FLTalTI-ba BRCA LEE AT dl A ¥ gl TA (T -Ee
(r -7 Sdid TG RE - S TR - R OO Lr A dW T T i, TA (R -Ta
SANIT 3 T

e WOLLDF oL SO L TENNOT —

AT SR ol r I E

WG 2015 Ol A%0e L3N —

CEToodE Iuw FDNMILLd 7Y 20N

BLON 4 33,06 AS 42, TardMW LA (10-D
dil MIATMGIe dd (TA 1TT =

Lol R dd DA rdH LA (TI-F

NOISNI LY 43 . TA diTA {113
SIS0 G A 4 dA gt (T D

L oA T (ly-

e MF__L o —— iagad
x| | 7 F]
TClrea | = s {2]
g daeH b ——
oOTE

TAT DAH RN ,TAE

mLrN wEH 7 SHIMTTM ET0T e V24 qera O35 DV -Mel - TI5A NS N TR
SLTOE K3H v Mee LT - e cuwod T4 EaTwn ITNINDIS

=3-



* LMMHE1D WeD0L 'ON ND Q31 % 1]

L= ~d7S

HIAM M H T A YHO

- i

A1BHAGSY dN L8

ANV HVE FIL ' MIIA JQL~ INYId ANND

Chivi/b oasiaas

ABOOYT W A8 NMvsa

1 fOE/ Q1 131va
o-i= __.Nx____ R et

AR O3AQMALY ]

¥ITIAITT ONVYT J3SIARHIS

!

|

fa-d15—

N

I-[4-47G

q-d75

g-47%

CIo

. N-12-d15 /

T-hbal = NI Zdld 9AH

J¥-od oL 1-Ld = 3ovidNT 35001 310N

ALIEW1D BOd

NMOoKs LON11-TH QL -1y T1ld 310N

El-1d-d475 xwl Old-d471%

415 b=Tw- 75 \

A

T

/

-4 * 1r-41%
BWvrd dOL [ IIVUY S04

-31-




T.G. SCHMEISER CO., INC.

Limited Warranty Statement

T. G. Schmeiser Co., Inc. warrants cach new Schmaiser product to be free from defecls i matenal and
workmanship. This warranty 1s applicable only for the normal service life expectancy of the product or
gomponents, net to excecd twelve (12) conscoutive months from the date of delivery of the now
Schmeiser product to the original purchiaser,

Genuine T. G Schimeaser Co., Tne. replacement parts and components will be warranted for 365 daws
from date of purchase, or the cemainder of the original eguipment warranty period, whichever 1s longer,

Under no circumstances will it cover any merchandise or components theeeof, which, in the opition of the
company, has been sublected to misuse, unavthorized madifications, alteration, an accident or if repairs
have been made with parts ather than those obtainable through T, G, Schmeiser Co., Ing,

The Company i no way warrants cugines, batterics, eyvhmders, oves or other trade accessarics since these
items are warranted separately by their respective manulacturer, Expendable components such as points,
shanks, Yades, rings, bearings, teeth, and the like are excluded from this warranty,

Our obligation under this warranty shall be limited to repairing or replacing, free of charge to the original
purchascr, any part that, in our judgment, shall show cvidence of such defect, provided further that such
part shall be retumed within thirty (30} days from date of fulure 1o T. G. Schmeiser Co, Inc., routed
through the dealer and distributor from whom the purchase was made, transportation charges prepaid.

Thiz warranty shall not be interpreted to render T. 5. Schmeiser Co, Inc. liable for injury or damages of
any kind or nature to persen or property, Thes warranty docs not extend to the loss of crops, loss bocause
of delay in harvesting, or any expensc or loss imowrred for labor, substitute machinery, rental or for any
other reason.

Except as set forth above, T. . Schmeiser Co., Iuc. shall have no obligation or liability of any kind
on acceunt of any of its equipment and shall oot be liable for special or consequential damages. T,
(. Schmeiser Ca., Inc. makes no other warranty, expressed or implied, and, speafically, T. (5.
Schmeiser Co., Inc. disclaims any implied warranty or merchantabilty or fitness for a particular
purpose. Some states or provinces do not permit imitations or exclusions of implied warranties or
inciglental or consequential damages, so the limitations or cxclusion in this warranty may not apply,

This warranty is subject to any existing conditions of supply, which may directly affect our ability to
obtain materials or manufacture replacement parts.

T. G, Schineiser Co., Inc. rescrves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications
at any time, withgut incurring any obligation to owners of units previously sold,

Mo one is authorized to alter, modify or cidarge this warranty nor the exclusion, limitations and
resCryatons,





